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State FY 2002 CCDF Final Allocations and Earmarks

To: State and Territorial Lead Agencies administering child care programs under
the Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDBG) Act of 1990 as
amended, and other interested parties.

References: The Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990 as amended
(CCDBG Act); section 418 of the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 98 and 99;
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2002 (P.L. 107-116).

Purpose: To convey the Final FY 2002 State/Territorial allotments and earmarks for the
Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF).

Basis for The final allocations are based on the following statistics: child population

Allocations: from the 2000 census data; FY 2000 Participants in the Free and Reduced
School Lunch Program from the Department of Agriculture; and Per Capita
Personal Income for 1997, 1998 and 1999 from the Department of Commerce,

issued October 2000.
Increased Total Matching Funds for FY 2002 are increased by $146,805,000 over
Matching Funds: FY 2001, in accord with section 418(a)(3) of the Social Security Act.
Increased In P.L. 107-116, Congress appropriated $2,099,994,000 for the
Discretionary Discretionary Fund for FY 2002, an increase of $100,000,000 over FY
Funds: 2001. These new funds are reflected in the Discretionary Fund allocations

shown in the FY 2002 CCDF Final Allocations chart attached to this
Information Memorandum. The increase in the Discretionary Fund was also
reflected in the revised allotment listed in the grant award letter that States
received early in January 2002.

As in fiscal year 2001, the earmark for quality improvement remains at
$272,672,000, of which $100,000,000 is again earmarked for activities to
improve the quality of infant and toddler care. In addition, $19,120,000 of the



Related Funding:

Questions:

Attachments

Discretionary Fund is earmarked for child care resource and referral and
school-age child care activities; $1,000,000 of this earmark is designated for
the Child Care Aware toll-free hotline.

Note: P.L. 107-116 directs that the Discretionary Fund must be used to
supplement, not supplant, State general revenue funds for child care
assistance for low-income families.

Attached is a brief summary of related programs that were funded by the 107"
Congress including some administered by other agencies and departments.

Questions should be directed to the appropriate ACF Regional Office.

/sl

James Harrell

Acting Commissioner

Administration on Children, Youth and Families




FY 2002 CCDF FINAL ALLOCATIONS 1/

Mandatory Matching State FY State Share  Discretionary  Earmark: Earmark: Earmark: Discretionary Total
STATES MOE 2002 of Matching Before School Quality Infant Available Federal-Only
FMAP Fund Earmarks Age Expansion Toddler After Funds 2
Rate R&R Earmarks

Alabama 16,441,707 22,803,334 6,896,417 70.45% 9,564,777 42,929,737 372,858 3,631,124 2,102,903 36,822,852 82,174,778
Alaska 3,544,811 3,837,458 3,544,811 53.01% 3,401,663 4,077,745 35,417 344,908 199,747 3,497,673 11,460,014
Arizona 19,827,025 28,414,982 10,032,936 64.98% 15,313,830 43,481,082 377,647 3,677,759 2,129,910 37,295,766 91,723,089
Arkansas 5,300,283 13,742,062 1,886,543 72.64% 5,175,975 25,553,862 221,943 2,161,421 1,251,750 21,918,748 44,596,207
California 85,593,217 192,511,470 85,593,217 51.40% 182,024,464 243,602,191 2,115,762 20,604,594 11,932,794 208,949,041 521,706,878
Colorado 10,173,800 22,505,791 8,985,901 50.00% 22,505,791 23,216,949 201,647 1,963,758 1,137,277 19,914,268 55,896,540
Connecticut 18,738,357 17,434,124 18,738,358 50.00% 17,434,124 15,516,200 134,763 1,312,406 760,057 13,308,974 51,688,681
Delaware 5,179,330 3,996,796 5,179,325 50.00% 3,996,796 4,425,363 38,436 374,310 216,775 3,795,842 13,601,489
District of 4,566,974 2,419,898 4,566,972 50.00% 2,419,898 3,575,717 31,056 302,445 175,156 3,067,060 10,562,589
Columbia

Florida 43,026,524 74,315,596 33,415,872 56.43% 57,379,595 105,495,897 916,265 8,923,155 5,167,691 90,488,786 222,838,017
Georgia 36,548,223 44,737,387 22,182,651 59.00% 31,088,693 69,949,985 607,538 5,916,577 3,426,483 59,999,388 151,235,595
Hawaii 4,971,633 6,077,437 4,971,630 56.34% 4,709,636 8,044,428 69,868 680,422 394,054 6,900,084 19,093,498
Idaho 2,867,578 7,416,544 1,175,819 71.02% 3,026,351 11,558,158 100,386 977,623 566,174 9,913,975 21,842,280
lllinois 56,873,824 66,742,424 56,873,825 50.00% 66,742,424 78,610,865 682,760 6,649,139 3,850,734 67,428,231 202,227,113
Indiana 26,181,999 32,195,509 15,356,947 62.04% 19,699,251 39,634,316 344,237 3,352,388 1,941,477 33,996,214 98,011,824
lowa 8,507,792 14,671,371 5,078,586 62.86% 8,668,386 18,910,604 164,245 1,599,515 926,331 16,220,513 42,089,767
Kansas 9,811,721 14,387,106 6,673,024 60.20% 9,511,741 18,966,933 164,734 1,604,279 929,091 16,268,829 43,165,760
Kentucky 16,701,653 20,268,911 7,274,537 69.94% 8,711,517 37,296,800 323,935 3,154,674 1,826,975 31,991,217 74,267,364
Louisiana 13,864,552 24,347,811 5,219,488 70.30% 10,286,344 51,717,684 449,184 4,374,435 2,533,378 44,360,687 89,930,047
Maine 3,018,598 5,924,903 1,749,818 66.58% 2,974,020 7,952,708 69,072 672,664 389,561 6,821,411 16,896,209
Maryland 23,301,407 27,869,137 23,301,407 50.00% 27,869,137 27,855,834 241,937 2,356,129 1,364,511 23,893,257 79,026,378
Massachusetts 44,973,373 30,946,749 44,973,368 50.00% 30,946,749 28,623,370 248,603 2,421,049 1,402,109 24,551,609 104,543,492
Michigan 32,081,922 53,067,749 24,411,364 56.36% 41,090,784 60,683,562 527,056 5,132,795 2,972,569 52,051,141 145,833,233
Minnesota 23,367,543 25,839,064 19,690,299 50.00% 25,839,064 27,017,650 234,657 2,285,233 1,323,453 23,174,307 76,224,257
Mississippi 6,293,116 15,614,179 1,715,430 76.09% 4,906,493 34,880,544 302,949 2,950,300 1,708,615 29,918,681 56,787,839
Missouri 24,668,568 28,781,184 16,548,755 61.06% 18,354,722 38,897,572 337,838 3,290,072 1,905,388 33,364,274 92,347,324
Montana 3,190,691 4,482,336 1,313,990 72.83% 1,672,183 6,447,972 56,003 545,389 315,852 5,530,728 14,120,999
Nebraska 10,594,637 8,973,691 6,498,998 59.55% 6,095,479 11,693,011 101,558 989,029 572,779 10,029,645 31,261,339
Nevada 2,580,422 10,804,203 2,580,421 50.00% 10,804,203 10,855,892 94,287 918,223 531,773 9,311,608 24,240,517
New Hampshire 4,581,870 6,259,901 4,581,866 50.00% 6,259,901 5,342,257 46,399 451,864 261,689 4,582,305 16,184,028
New Jersey 26,374,178 43,390,811 26,374,178 50.00% 43,390,811 39,728,574 345,055 3,360,360 1,946,095 34,077,064 109,493,563
New Mexico 8,307,587 10,117,111 2,895,259 73.04% 3,734,355 19,313,705 167,746 1,633,610 946,077 16,566,272 37,738,403
New York 101,983,998 96,439,140 101,983,998 50.00% 96,439,140 117,149,059 1,017,477 9,908,814 5,738,518 100,484,250 315,572,197
North Carolina 69,639,228 40,785,626 37,927,282 61.46% 25,575,627 59,839,819 519,728 5,061,429 2,931,239 51,327,423 170,264,673
North Dakota 2,506,022 3,134,709 1,017,036 69.87% 1,351,779 4,636,540 40,270 392,172 227,120 3,976,978 10,277,271



Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Sub Total States

TERRITORIES

America Samoa
Guam

N. Marina
Islands

Virgin Islands
Sub Total
Territories

Sub Total Tribes
T&TA Sub Total

Child Care
Aware 3

Research Set-
aside 4
Totals

70,124,656
24,909,979
19,408,790
55,336,804

6,633,774
9,867,439
1,710,801
37,702,188
59,844,129
12,591,564
3,944,887
21,328,766
41,883,444
8,727,005
24,511,351
2,815,041

1,177,524,781

54,340,000

3,532,100

1,235,396,881

58,587,556
17,896,095
17,090,771
58,901,198

5,090,091
20,591,295
3,985,399
28,705,941
120,569,631
14,732,285
2,904,885
35,556,003
30,720,798
8,000,675
27,266,251
2,487,341

1,478,342,719

3,260,400

1,481,603,119

45,403,943
10,630,233
11,714,966
46,629,051

5,321,126
4,085,269
802,914
18,975,782
34,681,421
4,474,923
2,666,323
21,328,762
38,707,605
2,971,392
16,449,406
1,553,707

887,607,151

887,607,151

58.78%
70.43%
59.20%
54.65%

52.45%
69.34%
65.93%
63.64%
60.17%
70.00%
63.06%
51.45%
50.37%
75.27%
58.57%
61.97%

41,085,047

7,513,666
11,778,775
48,877,755

4,614,563
9,104,833
2,059,496
16,400,817
79,812,006
6,313,836
1,701,656
33,551,875
30,269,470
2,628,626
19,287,020
1,526,441

1,145,491,585

1,145,491,585

69,347,042
32,478,555
21,693,453
65,737,635
47,373,817
5,608,803
38,362,704
6,239,240
44,213,390
202,599,171
21,355,203
3,452,257
40,870,368
34,994,466
15,110,217
31,004,615
3,320,644

2,031,244,165

2,663,480
4,000,757
1,636,489
2,199,244
10,499,970
41,999,880
5,249,985

1,000,000

10,000,000

2,099,994,000

602,301
282,087
188,415
570,952
411,457
48,714
333,192
54,190
384,007
1,759,638
185,477
29,984
354,972
303,938
131,237
269,285
28,841

17,642,000

24,250
36,426
14,900

20,024
95,600

382,400

1,000,000

19,120,000

5,865,578
2,747,132
1,834,896
5,560,284
4,007,018
474,409
3,244,831
527,733
3,739,699
17,136,437
1,806,286
292,002
3,456,937
2,959,935
1,278,067
2,622,462
280,870

171,808,640

219,004
328,962
134,560

180,834
863,360

172,672,000

3,396,948
1,590,954
1,062,649
3,220,142
2,320,595

274,746
1,879,188

305,628
2,165,782
9,924,271
1,046,079

169,108
2,002,025
1,714,195

740,170
1,518,754

162,661

99,500,000

126,833
190,513
77,928

104,727
500,000

100,000,000

59,482,215
27,858,382
18,607,494
56,386,257
40,634,748
4,810,934
32,905,493
5,351,689
37,923,901
173,778,825
18,317,361
2,961,163
35,056,434
30,016,397
12,960,743
26,594,115
2,848,272

1,742,293,525

2,293,393
3,444,857
1,409,101
1,893,660
9,041,010
41,617,480

5,249,985

10,000,000

1,808,202,000

198,059,254
75,284,629
58,193,014

179,975,637
47,373,817
17,332,668
68,821,438
11,935,440

110,621,519

383,012,931
48,679,052
10,302,029
97,755,137

107,598,708
31,837,897
82,782,217

8,623,026

4,687,111,665

2,663,480
4,000,757
1,636,489
2,199,244
10,499,970
96,339,880
12,042,485

1,000,000

10,000,000

4,816,994,000



1/ The final allocations are based on the following statistics: population under 13 and 5 from the 2000 Census data; FY 2000 Participants in Free and Reduced School
Lunch Program from the Department of Agriculture; and Per Capita Personal Income for 1997, 1998 and 1999 from the Department of Commerce issued October 2000.
2/ Totals are the sum of Mandatory, Discretionary and the Federal Share of the Matching Funds.

3/ The FY 2002 Discretionary Appropriation set-aside $1,000,000 for a toll-free child care hotline to be operated by Child Care Aware and specified that the amount
come out of the $19.1 million earmark for resource and referral and school-age child care activities.

4/ The FY 2002 Discretionary Appropriation earmarked $10,000,000 for research, demonstration, and evaluation.
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