ACF	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Administration on Children, Youth and Families						
Administration	1. Log No. ACYF-IM-CC-02-01	2. Issuance Date: January 25, 2002					
for Children	3. Originating Office: Child Care Bureau						
and Families	4. Key Words: Child Care and Development Fund						
	State FY 2002 CCDF Final Allocations and Earmarks						

To:	State and Territorial Lead Agencies administering child care programs under the Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDBG) Act of 1990 as amended, and other interested parties.
References:	The Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990 as amended (CCDBG Act); section 418 of the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 98 and 99; Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2002 (P.L. 107-116).
Purpose:	To convey the Final FY 2002 State/Territorial allotments and earmarks for the Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF).
Basis for Allocations:	The final allocations are based on the following statistics: child population from the 2000 census data; FY 2000 Participants in the Free and Reduced School Lunch Program from the Department of Agriculture; and Per Capita Personal Income for 1997, 1998 and 1999 from the Department of Commerce, issued October 2000.
Increased Matching Funds:	Total Matching Funds for FY 2002 are increased by \$146,805,000 over FY 2001, in accord with section 418(a)(3) of the Social Security Act.
Increased Discretionary Funds:	In P.L. 107-116, Congress appropriated \$2,099,994,000 for the Discretionary Fund for FY 2002, an increase of \$100,000,000 over FY 2001. These new funds are reflected in the Discretionary Fund allocations shown in the FY 2002 CCDF Final Allocations chart attached to this Information Memorandum. The increase in the Discretionary Fund was also reflected in the revised allotment listed in the grant award letter that States received early in January 2002.
	As in fiscal year 2001, the earmark for quality improvement remains at \$272,672,000, of which \$100,000,000 is again earmarked for activities to improve the quality of infant and toddler care. In addition, \$19,120,000 of the

Discretionary Fund is earmarked for child care resource and referral and school-age child care activities; \$1,000,000 of this earmark is designated for the Child Care Aware toll-free hotline.

Note: P.L. 107-116 directs that the Discretionary Fund must be used to supplement, not supplant, State general revenue funds for child care assistance for low-income families.

Related Funding: Attached is a brief summary of related programs that were funded by the 107th Congress including some administered by other agencies and departments.

Questions: Questions should be directed to the appropriate ACF Regional Office.

/s/

James Harrell Acting Commissioner Administration on Children, Youth and Families

Attachments

FY 2002 CCDF FINAL ALLOCATIONS 1/											
STATES	Mandatory	Matching	State MOE	FY 2002 FMAP Rate	State Share of Matching Fund	Discretionary Before Earmarks	Earmark: School Age R&R	Earmark: Quality Expansion	Earmark: Infant Toddler	Discretionary Available After Earmarks	Total Federal-Only Funds 2
Alabama	16,441,707	22,803,334	6,896,417	70.45%	9,564,777	42,929,737	372,858	3,631,124	2,102,903	36,822,852	82,174,778
Alaska	3,544,811	3,837,458	3,544,811	53.01%	3,401,663	4,077,745	35,417	344,908	199,747	3,497,673	11,460,014
Arizona	19,827,025	28,414,982	10,032,936		15,313,830	43,481,082	377,647	3,677,759	2,129,910	37,295,766	91,723,089
Arkansas	5,300,283	13,742,062	1,886,543		5,175,975	25,553,862	221,943	2,161,421	1,251,750	21,918,748	44,596,207
California	85,593,217	192,511,470	85,593,217		182,024,464	243,602,191	2,115,762	20,604,594	11,932,794	208,949,041	521,706,878
Colorado	10,173,800	22,505,791	8,985,901		22,505,791	23,216,949	201,647	1,963,758	1,137,277	19,914,268	55,896,540
Connecticut	18,738,357	17,434,124	18,738,358		17,434,124	15,516,200	134,763	1,312,406	760,057	13,308,974	51,688,681
Delaware	5,179,330	3,996,796	5,179,325		3,996,796	4,425,363	38,436	374,310	216,775	3,795,842	13,601,489
District of Columbia	4,566,974	2,419,898	4,566,972	50.00%	2,419,898	3,575,717	31,056	302,445	175,156	3,067,060	10,562,589
Florida	43,026,524	74,315,596	33,415,872	56.43%	57,379,595	105,495,897	916,265	8,923,155	5,167,691	90,488,786	222,838,017
Georgia	36,548,223	44,737,387	22,182,651	59.00%	31,088,693	69,949,985	607,538	5,916,577	3,426,483	59,999,388	151,235,595
Hawaii	4,971,633	6,077,437	4,971,630		4,709,636	8,044,428	69,868	680,422	394,054	6,900,084	19,093,498
Idaho	2,867,578	7,416,544	1,175,819	71.02%	3,026,351	11,558,158	100,386	977,623	566,174	9,913,975	21,842,280
Illinois	56,873,824	66,742,424	56,873,825		66,742,424	78,610,865	682,760	6,649,139	3,850,734	67,428,231	202,227,113
Indiana	26,181,999	32,195,509	15,356,947		19,699,251	39,634,316	344,237	3,352,388	1,941,477	33,996,214	98,011,824
Iowa	8,507,792	14,671,371	5,078,586		8,668,386	18,910,604	164,245	1,599,515	926,331	16,220,513	42,089,767
Kansas	9,811,721	14,387,106	6,673,024		9,511,741	18,966,933	164,734	1,604,279	929,091	16,268,829	43,165,760
Kentucky	16,701,653	20,268,911	7,274,537		8,711,517	37,296,800	323,935	3,154,674	1,826,975	31,991,217	74,267,364
Louisiana	13,864,552	24,347,811	5,219,488		10,286,344	51,717,684	449,184	4,374,435	2,533,378	44,360,687	89,930,047
Maine	3,018,598	5,924,903	1,749,818		2,974,020	7,952,708	69,072	672,664	389,561	6,821,411	16,896,209
Maryland	23,301,407	27,869,137	23,301,407		27,869,137	27,855,834	241,937	2,356,129	1,364,511	23,893,257	79,026,378
Massachusetts	44,973,373	30,946,749	44,973,368		30,946,749	28,623,370	248,603	2,421,049	1,402,109	24,551,609	104,543,492
Michigan	32,081,922	53,067,749	24,411,364		41,090,784	60,683,562	527,056	5,132,795	2,972,569	52,051,141	145,833,233
Minnesota	23,367,543	25,839,064	19,690,299		25,839,064	27,017,650	234,657	2,285,233	1,323,453	23,174,307	76,224,257
Mississippi	6,293,116 24,668,568	15,614,179 28,781,184	1,715,430 16,548,755		4,906,493 18,354,722	34,880,544 38,897,572	302,949 337,838	2,950,300 3,290,072	1,708,615 1,905,388	29,918,681 33,364,274	56,787,839 92,347,324
Missouri Montana	3,190,691	4,482,336	1,313,990		1,672,183	6,447,972	56,003	545,389	315,852	5,530,728	92,347,324 14,120,999
Nebraska	10,594,637	4,402,330 8,973,691	6,498,998		6,095,479	11,693,011	101,558	989,029	572,779	10,029,645	31,261,339
Nevada	2,580,422	10,804,203	2,580,421		10,804,203	10,855,892	94,287	918,223	531,773	9,311,608	24,240,517
New Hampshire	4,581,870	6,259,901	4,581,866		6,259,901	5,342,257	46,399	451,864	261,689	4,582,305	16,184,028
New Jersey	26,374,178	43,390,811	26,374,178		43,390,811	39,728,574	345,055	3,360,360	1,946,095	34,077,064	109,493,563
New Mexico	8,307,587	10,117,111	2,895,259		3,734,355	19,313,705	167,746	1,633,610	946,077	16,566,272	37,738,403
New York	101,983,998	96,439,140	101,983,998		96,439,140	117,149,059	1,017,477	9,908,814	5,738,518	100,484,250	315,572,197
North Carolina	69,639,228	40,785,626	37,927,282		25,575,627	59,839,819	519,728	5,061,429	2,931,239	51,327,423	170,264,673
North Dakota	2,506,022	3,134,709	1,017,036		1,351,779	4,636,540	40,270	392,172	227,120	3,976,978	10,277,271

Ohio Oklahoma Oregon Pennsylvania	70,124,656 24,909,979 19,408,790 55,336,804	58,587,556 17,896,095 17,090,771 58,901,198	45,403,943 10,630,233 11,714,966 46,629,051	70.43% 59.20%	41,085,047 7,513,666 11,778,775 48,877,755	69,347,042 32,478,555 21,693,453 65,737,635	602,301 282,087 188,415 570,952	5,865,578 2,747,132 1,834,896 5,560,284	3,396,948 1,590,954 1,062,649 3,220,142	59,482,215 27,858,382 18,607,494 56,386,257	198,059,254 75,284,629 58,193,014 179,975,637
Puerto Rico	-	-	-	-	-	47,373,817	411,457	4,007,018	2,320,595	40,634,748	47,373,817
Rhode Island	6,633,774	5,090,091	5,321,126		4,614,563	5,608,803	48,714	474,409	274,746	4,810,934	17,332,668
South Carolina	9,867,439	20,591,295	4,085,269		9,104,833	38,362,704	333,192	3,244,831	1,879,188	32,905,493	68,821,438
South Dakota	1,710,801	3,985,399	802,914		2,059,496	6,239,240	54,190	527,733	305,628	5,351,689	11,935,440
Tennessee	37,702,188	28,705,941	18,975,782		16,400,817	44,213,390	384,007	3,739,699	2,165,782	37,923,901	110,621,519
Texas	59,844,129	120,569,631	34,681,421		79,812,006	202,599,171	1,759,638	17,136,437	9,924,271	173,778,825	383,012,931
Utah	12,591,564	14,732,285	4,474,923		6,313,836	21,355,203	185,477	1,806,286	1,046,079	18,317,361	48,679,052
Vermont	3,944,887	2,904,885	2,666,323		1,701,656	3,452,257	29,984	292,002	169,108	2,961,163	10,302,029
Virginia	21,328,766	35,556,003	21,328,762		33,551,875	40,870,368	354,972	3,456,937	2,002,025	35,056,434	97,755,137
Washington	41,883,444	30,720,798	38,707,605		30,269,470	34,994,466	303,938	2,959,935	1,714,195	30,016,397	107,598,708
West Virginia	8,727,005	8,000,675	2,971,392		2,628,626	15,110,217	131,237	1,278,067	740,170	12,960,743	31,837,897
Wisconsin	24,511,351	27,266,251	16,449,406		19,287,020	31,004,615	269,285	2,622,462	1,518,754	26,594,115	82,782,217
Wyoming	2,815,041	2,487,341	1,553,707	61.97%	1,526,441	3,320,644	28,841	280,870	162,661	2,848,272	8,623,026
Sub Total States	1,177,524,781	1,478,342,719	887,607,151		1,145,491,585	2,031,244,165	17,642,000	171,808,640	99,500,000	1,742,293,525	4,687,111,665
TERRITORIES											
America Samoa	-	-	-		-	2,663,480	24,250	219,004	126,833	2,293,393	2,663,480
Guam	-	-	-		-	4,000,757	36,426	328,962	190,513	3,444,857	4,000,757
N. Marina Islands	-	-	-		-	1,636,489	14,900	134,560	77,928	1,409,101	1,636,489
Virgin Islands	-	-	-		-	2,199,244	20,024	180,834	104,727	1,893,660	2,199,244
Sub Total Territories	-	-	-	-	-	10,499,970	95,600	863,360	500,000	9,041,010	10,499,970
Sub Total Tribes	54,340,000	-	-	-	-	41,999,880	382,400	-	-	41,617,480	96,339,880
T&TA Sub Total	3,532,100	3,260,400	-	-	-	5,249,985	-	-	-	5,249,985	12,042,485
Child Care Aware 3	-	-	-	-	-	1,000,000	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
Research Set- aside 4	-	-	-		-	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000	10,000,000
Totals	1,235,396,881	1,481,603,119	887,607,151	-	1,145,491,585	2,099,994,000	19,120,000	172,672,000	100,000,000	1,808,202,000	4,816,994,000

1/ The final allocations are based on the following statistics: population under 13 and 5 from the 2000 Census data; FY 2000 Participants in Free and Reduced School Lunch Program from the Department of Agriculture; and Per Capita Personal Income for 1997, 1998 and 1999 from the Department of Commerce issued October 2000. 2/ Totals are the sum of Mandatory, Discretionary and the Federal Share of the Matching Funds.

3/ The FY 2002 Discretionary Appropriation set-aside \$1,000,000 for a toll-free child care hotline to be operated by Child Care Aware and specified that the amount come out of the \$19.1 million earmark for resource and referral and school-age child care activities.

4/ The FY 2002 Discretionary Appropriation earmarked \$10,000,000 for research, demonstration, and evaluation.